

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*v.*

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.

---

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND COALITION,  
ET AL.,

*v.*

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

MARIA C. MONAGHAN  
CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
ELIZABETH M. FRITZ  
PETER L. BYRNE  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7660  
wallj@sullerom.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Court should revitalize the nondelegation doctrine.....	4
A. Constitutional structure supports a proportionality principle.....	5
B. This Court’s early cases apply a proportionality principle .....	8
C. Early Congresses legislated consistently with a proportionality principle.....	11
II. A proportional approach to nondelegation is both workable and desirable .....	17
A. A revitalized nondelegation doctrine would be administrable .....	18
1. A proportional approach is principled.....	18
2. Courts frequently apply proportional approaches in other constitutional contexts.....	23
B. A revitalized nondelegation doctrine would promote constitutional values .....	25
1. The intelligible-principle test is insufficient.....	25
2. A proportional approach would better protect important constitutional values.....	26
Conclusion .....	31

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

*Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services*,  
594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....28

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....20, 22

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....28

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....19

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....24

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....27

*Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....6, 27

*Field v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892) ..... 10-11, 30

*Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC*,  
590 U.S. 448 (2020) .....11

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....23

*Gundy v. United States*,  
588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....2, 25

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	27
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	6
<i>Lange v. California,</i> 594 U.S. 295 (2021) .....	24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	5, 18, 20
<i>Lucia v. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission,</i> 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	27
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Administration,</i> 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	21-23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	7
<i>Paul v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	21
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	28

IV

Cases—Continued:

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County*  
v. *U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....28

*The Brig Aurora*,  
11 U.S. 382 (1813) .....10

*Trump v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....7

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal*  
*Communications Commission*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....24

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....23

*United States v. James Daniel Good*  
*Real Property*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....24

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....2, 5, 8-9, 11-12, 18-19, 21

*West Virginia v. Environmental*  
*Protection Agency*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 22-23

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 1 .....5

Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....12

Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....5, 7

Art. II, § 3 .....7

Art. III, § 1, cl. 1 .....5

## Statutes—Continued:

Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 2, § 1, 1 Stat. 25-26 .....	16
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 1, 1 Stat. 30-34 .....	16
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 17, 1 Stat. 83.....	11
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103-104.....	12
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 109-110.....	17
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 10, § 11, 1 Stat. 121 .....	13
Act of July 16, 1790, ch. 28:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 130 .....	13-14
§ 2, 1 Stat. 130 .....	13
§ 3, 1 Stat. 130 .....	13-14
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 186 .....	16
§ 2, 1 Stat. 186 .....	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15:	
§ 43, 1 Stat. 209 .....	17
§ 58, 1 Stat. 213 .....	17
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 232-233 .....	14
§ 2, 1 Stat. 233 .....	14
§ 3, 1 Stat. 234 .....	14
§ 7, 1 Stat. 234-235.....	14
Act of July 9, 1798, ch. 70:	
§ 8, 1 Stat. 585 .....	15
§ 22, 1 Stat. 589 .....	15
Act of July 14, 1798, ch. 75:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 597-598.....	15
§ 2, 1 Stat. 598 .....	15

VI

Statutes—Continued:

8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1842(c).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1842(d)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	20
41 U.S.C. § 1708(e).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	29
49 U.S.C. § 5105(b).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 5105(c).....	20

Other Authorities:

Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Delegation and Time</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931 (2020) .....	26
3 Annals of Congress 229 (1791) .....	14
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 243 (2021) .....	16
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	22
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017).....	22

## VII

### Other Authorities:

- Congressional Research Service, *Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal Register* (Sept. 3, 2019).....7
- Bradley Custer, *Being a Good College Student: The History of Good Moral Character Rules In State Financial Aid Programs, 1850 To Now*, 2020 B.Y.U. Educ. & L. J. 44 .....12
- Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....7
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Judicially Manageable Standards & Constitutional Meaning*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1274 (2006).....18
- The Federalist* (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001):
- No. 47 (James Madison) .....6, 27
- No. 51 (James Madison) .....30
- No. 75 (Alexander Hamilton).....5, 8
- Aaron Gordon, *Nondelegation*, 12 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 718 (2019).....28
- Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....7
- Gary Lawson, *Delegation and Original Meaning*, 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....6, 8, 26
- Jennifer Mascott, *Early Customs Laws and Delegation*, 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1388 (2019) .....16

## VIII

### Other Authorities:

- Michael B. Rappaport, *A Two Tiered Categorical Approach to the Nondelegation Doctrine*, in *The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court* (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022) .....29
- David Schoenbrod, *Delegation and Democracy: A Reply to My Critics*, 20 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 731 (1999) .....26
- David Schoenbrod, *The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give it Substance?*, 83 *Mich. L. Rev.* 1223 (1985) .....26
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?*, 98 *Mich. L. Rev.* 303 (1999) .....26
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*, 67 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 315 (2000).....18
- Ilan Wurman, *Nondelegation at the Founding*, 130 *Yale L. J.* 1490 (2010) .....13, 15
